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Execution 

 

URGENT ACTION  

Death row Ahwazi Arab men on hunger strike  

Further information on UA: 137/12 Index MDE 13/014/2013 Iran Date: 26 March 2013  

http://www.amnesty.org/en/library/asset/MDE13/014/2013/en/7498cfbb-f5e9-4aab-aacd-
43bdc25bcd36/mde130142013en.html 

Five Iranian Ahwazi Arab men have launched a hunger strike in protest at the 
Supreme Court’s decision to uphold their death sentences and their treatment in 
prison, including torture and other ill-treatment and the authorities’ refusal to allow 
them medical care.  

The five men from Iran’s Ahwazi Arab minority – Mohammad Ali Amouri, Sayed 
Jaber Alboshoka, his brother Sayed Mokhtar Alboshoka, and teachers Hashem 
Sha’bani Amouri and Hadi Rashidi (or Rashedi) – whose death sentences were upheld 
by the Supreme Court on 9 January 2013 began a “dry” hunger strike (refusing water as 
well as food) on 2 March 2013 in protest at the decision. Their hunger strike is also in 
protest against their torture and other ill-treatment in Karoun Prison and the prison 
authorities’ refusal to grant them medical treatment for various ailments including some 
which may have resulted from earlier torture or other ill-treatment. They have not been 
examined by a doctor despite their repeated requests.  

In an apparent act of retaliation against the hunger strike, prison authorities initially 
barred all five men from making or receiving phone calls for five days. During a visit to 
the prison on 13 March, the men’s families persuaded them to end their dry hunger strike 
but all five now remain on a “wet” hunger strike (refusing food). On 20 March, when 
their families arrived at prison for their weekly visitation, they were turned away by the 
prison authorities.  

The men were arrested in early 2011 and sentenced to death on 7 July 2012 after being 
convicted of vaguely worded national security “offences” including “enmity against God 
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and corruption on earth”, "gathering and colluding against state security”, and “spreading 
propaganda against the system” following an unfair trial.  

Please write immediately in Persian, Arabic, English or your own language:  

Calling on the Iranian authorities to stop the executions of the five men (naming them), 
overturn their death sentences and grant them retrials in proceedings which comply with 
fair trial standards, without recourse to the death penalty;  

Urging them to ensure they are protected from torture and other ill-treatment, including 
as reprisals for their hunger strike and urging them to investigate allegations that the five 
men were tortured. Anyone found responsible for abuses should be brought to justice in 
accordance with international fair trial standards; 

Calling on them to ensure that the men are granted any medical attention they may 
require, and for them to be granted a resumption in face-to-face family visits and ongoing 
access to their lawyers.  

…. 

Additional Information  

The five men are members or co-founders of the cultural institute Al-Hiwar – registered 
during the administration of former President Khatami – which organized events in the 
Arabic language including conferences, educational and art classes, and poetry recital 
gatherings in the south-western city of Ramshir. The organization was banned in May 
2005, and many members of Al-Hiwar have since been arrested.  

All five men were arrested at their homes in early 2011 in advance of the sixth 
anniversary of widespread protests by Ahwazi Arabs in April 2005 and were denied 
access to family members and lawyers for months afterwards. Mohammad Ali Amouri 
was arrested 20 days after he had been forcibly returned from Iraq, where he had fled in 
December 2007. He was not allowed family visits for the first nine months of detention 
and has reportedly tortured or otherwise ill-treated. Hadi Rashidi was hospitalized after 
his arrest, apparently as a result of torture or other ill-treatment, and is said to be in poor 
health. Family members have said that Sayed Jaber Alboshoka’s jaw and teeth were 
broken during his detention and that Sayed Mokhtar Alboshoka has experienced 
depression and memory loss as a result of torture or other ill-treatment. Hashem Sha’bani 
Amouri is said to have had boiling water poured on him.  

Hashem Sha’bani Amouri and Hadi Rashidi were featured in a programme aired by 
Iran’s state-controlled English-language television station, Press TV, on 13 December 
2011. Hashem Sha’bani said he was a member of the “Popular Resistance”, a group 
which he said had ties to Saddam Hussein and Mu’ammar al-Gaddafi, the former leaders 
of Iraq and Libya. Hadi Rashedi was described as “the leader of the military wing of the 
Popular Resistance” and said he had participated in an attack on a house containing four 
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government officials. Iranian courts frequently accept “confessions” extracted under 
duress as evidence. 

A sixth man arrested around the same time and tried alongside the five – teacher Rahman 
Asakereh – was sentenced to 20 years’ imprisonment to be served in internal exile. His 
sentence was upheld in January 2013. 

Another Ahwazi Arab man, Taha Heidarian, was shown in the same programme making 
a “confession” in connection with the killing of a law enforcement official in April 2011 
amid widespread protests in Khuzestan. On or around 19 June 2012, he and three other 
Ahwazi Arab men were executed in Karoun Prison, according to activists close to the 
family, after apparently being convicted by a Revolutionary Court of “enmity against 
God and corruption on earth" in connection with the killing.  

Under Article 38 of the Iranian Constitution and Article 9 of the Law on Respect for 
Legitimate Freedoms and Safeguarding Citizens’ Rights, all forms of torture for the 
purpose of obtaining “confessions” are prohibited. Iran’s Penal Code also provides for 
the punishment of officials who torture citizens in order to obtain “confessions”. 
However, despite these legal and constitutional guarantees regarding the inadmissibility 
of testimony, oath, or confession taken under duress, forced “confessions” are sometimes 
broadcast on television even before the trial has concluded and are generally accepted as 
evidence in Iranian courts. Such broadcasts violate Iran’s fair trial obligations under 
Article 14 of the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, to which it is a 
state party. They also violate Iranian law, including Article 37 of the Constitution, Article 
2 of the 2004 Law on Respect for Legitimate Freedoms and Safeguarding Citizens’ 
Rights and Note One to Article 188 of Iran’s Criminal Code of Procedure, which 
criminalizes the publishing of the name and identity of a convict in the media before a 
final sentence has been passed.  

Name: Mohammad Ali Amouri, Sayed Jaber Alboshoka, Sayed Mokhtar Alboshoka, 
Hashem Sha’bani Amouri, Hadi Rashidi 

Gender m/f: m 

Further information on UA: 137/12 Index: MDE 13/014/2013 Issue Date: 26 March 2013 

Prisoners of Conscience 

 

Jailed Dervishes in Ward 350, AliReza Roushan and Mostafa Abdi 
Suspended Their Hunger Strike  

Tuesday, Mar 26 2013  
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http://www.majzooban.org/en/sufi-news/3906-jailed-dervishes-in-ward-350,-alireza-
roushan-and-mostafa-abdi-suspended-their-hunger-strike.html 

According to Majzooban Noor, quoted from Kaleme 
website, Monday morning two imprisoned Gonabadi 
Dervishes in Ward 350 of Evin prison, Ali Reza Roushan 
and Mostafa Abdi who have lunched a hunger strike since 
the first day of Farvardin 1392 (March 21 2013) were 
summoned to the Intelligence Protection office of Evin 
prison and then temporarily suspended their hunger strike. 

Ali Reza Roushan and Mostafa Abdi embarked on a hunger strike in protest against the 
illegal imprisonment of seven Gonabadi dervishes's lawyers and Majzooban Noor 
website managers in the basement cells of the Section 209 of Evin prison in the past 72 
days and lack of care for their critical health conditions and also in support of their 
brothers in faith, jailed Gonabadi Dervishes in Shiraz's Adel Abad prison, Saleh Moradi 
and Kasra Nouri, who after 64 days of wet hunger strike, have started a dry hunger strike 
with the same demands since Thursday March 21. 
Prison officials at the meeting with the dervishes asked them to break their hunger strike 
and negotiate with the representative of the Ministry of Information about situation of 
seven Gonabadi Dervishes (Messrs. Hamid Reza Moradi Sarvestani, Amir Eslami, 
Mostafa Daneshjou, Farshid Yadollahi, Afshin Karampour, Omid Behroozi and Reza 
Entesari) who are confined in Ward 209. 
According to the report, prison authorities requested these two prisoners of conscience to 
stop their hunger strike till 17th of Farvardin 92 ( Apr. 6, 2013). So they suspended their 
hunger strike and announced that, they will go ahead with political fasting in stead of 
hunger strike until Farvardin 17 in protest against the treatment of their brothers in faith. 

According to Majzooban Noor and Kaleme website, Tuesday, Dey 26 (January 15) when 
jailed manager of Majzooban Noor, Hamid Moradi summoned to hearing and he refused 
to accept the summon, prison guard officers went to the section 350 to take Moradi, other 
six Dervishes to show their support and solidarity with him stated that they just do not 
leave him alone. Following Dervishes action and the support of other political prisoners, 
Gonabadi Dervish, Hamid Reza Moradi was taken to ward 209 of Evin prison, another 
six jailed Gonabadi Dervishes were transferred to Ward 240 under the order of Javad 
Momeni, prison deputy governor and interim superintendent of section 209. 

Monday, Bahman 2 (January 21), six Dervishes that were in Ward 240 transferred to 
Ward 209 which in their hair and beards were shaved by prison agents. Regarding 
dervishes religious beliefs, purpose of this such action is nothing but contempt and insult. 
Jailed Gonabadi Dervishes have repeatedly stated that due to judicial misconduct by 
Judge Salavati will not appear in court. 
It is now 20 months that they are detained and waiting for a fair trial . 
Most important is the legal competency of investigating authority that is most important 
to form the court of law in order to put a defendant on just trial. 
Unlawful interference of Judge Salavati in the medical treatment of political prisoners 
and especially prisoners of conscience has increased after Gonabadi Dervishes's lawyers 
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and Majzooban Noor website's managers refused to take part in the trail renouncing the 
legality of the court which was supposed to be held on 29th of Aban. It was due to this 
refuse that they were denied medical treatment and were returned to prison by the Judge 
because Abolghasem Salavati, recently ordered those who refuse to participate in the trial 
must be deprived of the "prisoner rights" such as Medical Services! 

After transfer of seven Dervishes to Ward 209 which was with insult and mistreat, Saleh 
Moradi and Kasra Nouri on 27th Day 1391 (Jan 16, 2013) began a hunger strike to 
protest illegal transfer of seven Gonabadi dervishes's lawyer to solitary confinement. 
They required prison officials to transfer back seven Gonabadi dervishes's lawyers to the 
general ward of Evin Prison and called attention to their poor health status but 
unfortunately their simple request has not been answered yet and the detained lawyers of 
the Gonabadi dervishes are being held in solitary confinement of Ward 209 at about 72 
days. 
The worried families of these Prisoners of Conscience, by expressing grave concern 
about deplorable conditions of Dervishes have stated that they are on the verge of death 
now! and the Iranian authorities, specifically judge Salavati and Intelligence 
Ministry will be responsible for any risks to their lives as a result of their ongoing 
hunger strike, because the Iranian Judiciary officials have not yet paid any attention 
to their simple demands after 72 days. 

 

Alireza Karami Kheirabadi is in coma because of Viral Meningitis 

Karami's medical leave delayed until he fainted and transferred urgently  
Posted on: 27th March, 2013  
http://www.en-hrana.org/alireza-karami-kheirabadi-is-in-coma-because-of-viral-
meningitis 

HRANA News Agency – Alireza Karami Kheirabadi, prisoner in Rajaie Shahr prison of 
Karaj due to critical health condition transferred to hospital and he is in Coma now. 

According to a report by Human Rights Activists News Agency (HRANA), this prisoner 
who is suffering from heart disease was recommended by doctors to hospitalize last week 
but because he did not accept to wear prison uniform, the prison agents moved him back 
to political ward. He is in coma because of Viral Meningitis. 

Alireza Karami Kheirabadi sentenced to life imprisonment on charge of airplane 
hijacking. 

On Tuesday, March 26th of 2013 he was fainted and transferred to the 1000 bedrooms 
hospital of Tehran. 

There is no news about current health situation of this prisoner. 
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All imprisoned Gonabadi dervishes in ward 350 started hunger strike 
Posted on: 27th March, 2013  
http://www.en-hrana.org/all-imprisoned-gonabadi-dervishes-in-ward-350-started-hunger-
strike 

HRANA News Agency – Alireza Roshan and Mostafa Abdi two of imprisoned dervishes 
in ward 350 of Evin prison started hunger strike since March 21st of 2013. 

According to a report by Human Rights Activists News Agency (HRANA), quoted from 
Majzooban Noor,, Alireza Roshan and Mostafa Abdi who are dervishes rights activists 
and Majzooban Noor website staff started hunger strike since March 21st in protest to 
keeping imprisoned dervishes lawyers in horrible situation of security wards of Evin 
prison and treating them harshly with insulting and demanded urgent transferring back to 
ward 350 and medical treatments for them.  

Alireza and Mostafa informed their families today due to a visit which they had with 
them and said that “We worry about the condition of imprisoned dervishes lawyers and 
the critical situation of two other imprisoned dervishes in Adel Abad priosn of Shiraz 
who are in hunger strike as well in solidarity with them we started hunger strike; Also we 
ask the other two dervishes of Adel Abad prison to end their hunger strike.” 

Kasra Nouri and Saleh Moradi are the two imprisoned dervishes in Adel Abad prison 
who started hunger strike about 70 days ago in protest to imprisoned dervishes lawyers 
condition in solitaire cells of ward 209 and since six days ago switched from liquid to 
total strike and their families described their condition as “horrible and close to death”. 

Seven imprisoned dervishes lawyers and administrators of Majzooban website transferred 
to solitaire cells in ward 209 since 71 days ago because of objecting to dossier process 
and complaint against judge Salevati. They are under interrogation sessions, beaten, 
insulted and tortured during the interrogation sessions also. The families of imprisoned 
dervishes lawyers and administrators of Majzooban website with some other Gonabadi 
dervishes asked Saleh Moradi and Kasra Nouri due a letter to end their hunger strike. 

The families of imprisoned dervishes lawyers with some other Gonabadi dervishes due a 
letter appreciated the solidarity of Saleh Moradi and Kasra Nouri who started hunger 
strike in protest to transferring dervishes lawyers to ward 209, expressed their worries 
about their health conditions and asked them to end their hunger strike urgently. 

 

Inspiring Norooz Message From Imprisoned Rights Attorney 
Abdolfatah Soltani  
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Wednesday, Mar 27 2013  
http://www.majzooban.org/en/news-and-exclusive-content/3908-inspiring-norooz-
message-from-imprisoned-rights-attorney-abdolfatah-soltani.html 

Distinguished imprisoned rights attorney Abdolfatah Soltani 
has sent out a Norooz (Iranian New Year)message from Evin 
prison which was posted by his daughter Maedeh on her 
Facebook. 

Abdolfatah Soltani, a rights lawyer, spokesman and co-
founder of the Center for Human Rights Defenders, was 

arrested on September 10, 2011. 

Soltani was tried and convicted on charges of "receiving illegal income through being 
awarded the 2009 Nuremberg International Human Rights Award, interviews with 
foreign media about his clients' cases, and Co-founding the Center for Human Rights 
Defenders. 

Soltani was initially sentenced to 18 years imprisonment and a 20 years ban from 
practicing law. His sentence was later overturned and reduced to 13 years imprisonment. 

Following is translation of Mr. Soltani's Norooz message: 

"They may close your eyes, ears and mouth, but never will they be able to enchain your 
thoughts. So bread the bird of liberty with such pure and creative minds that it becomes 
so strong that it throws down and shatters the hour-glass of the life of the demon of 
ignorance and darkness, and tears apart the ropes and chains of the worshipers of the 
darkness. 

May your minds be joyful and ever green, your souls cheerful, your hearts filled with 
love and happiness, and your arms filled with strength for building a better future." 

Happy Norooz 1392 

Persianbanoo 

 

'My father's at imminent risk,' says son of jailed blogger Khazali  

Thursday, Mar 28 2013  
http://www.majzooban.org/en/news-and-exclusive-content/3910-my-father-s-at-
imminent-risk,-says-son-of-jailed-blogger-khazali.html 



 8 

The life of imprisoned Iranian blogger, publisher and physician 
Mahdi Khazali is at imminent risk, his son has warned. 

Mohammad Saleh Khazali, son of dissident blogger Mahdi 
Khazali, says his father faces an imminent threat to his life after 
more than 88 days of hunger strike. 

In a Facebook post, Khazali wrote, "My father's heart can stop beating at any moment, 
release my father." 

"We're expecting to hear a dreadful news at any moment ... The authorities are aware of 
this and are familiar with my father's condition better than me ... The leader [Mr. Ali 
Khamenei] is also aware of the situation and my father's condition." 

According to opposition website Kaleme, Mahdi Khazali is currently in solitary 
confinement and has no access to news or visitation. 

This is not the first time Khazali goes on hunger strike. After his violent arrest in January 
2012, he went on a hunger strike to protest his illegal detention. He was released from 
prison after seventy days of hunger strike. 

The Khazalis are a familiar name in Iran. Mahdi, best known for the anti-government 
views he regularly expressed on his weblog, has been imprisoned a number of times in 
the past three and a half years. 

His father, Ayatollah Abolghasem Khazali, is an influential cleric and member of the 
Assembly of Experts, the body with the authority to dismiss or appoint the leader. In 
strike contrast to his son's critical views, Ayatollah Khazali is seen as a staunch supporter 
of Iran's ruling elite, especially the Supreme Leader Ali Khamenei. He has openly 
distanced himself from his son's positions on a number of occasions. 

Source: GVF 

 
Prison officials continue to block ailing blogger Pourshajari from 
receiving medical aid  
28 March 2013 
http://www.chrr.biz/spip.php?article20503 

Committee of Human Rights Reporters - Imprisoned blogger 
Pourshajari who is in serious need of medical care, continues to be 
deprived of medical furlough. His daughter said to Kaleme: “They 
lied to my father and told him to get ready to be taken to a doctor, 
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but instead they transferred him to Ghazal Hesar prison. The physicians have advised that 
he must undergo surgery yet the prison officials say they will not allow him to leave even 
for one hour.” 

As reported earlier by CHRR, three physicians at the prison facility by the names of 
Amjadi, Nejadbahram and Gholizadeh made requests for this political prisoner to be 
transferred to a medical facility outside the prison. They revealed that the prisoner has 
blocked arteries, which could result in cardiac arrest and his sudden death. 

Mitra Pourshajari, daughter of this blogger in Ghezel Hesar prison said to Kaleme: 
“When I asked the prison official why he refuses to sign off father’s release papers when 
he is so sick, he responded that he would not put himself in any danger and would not 
even grant a one hour furlough. I asked why. He said with the crimes that he committed, 
your father is a danger to the nation. We are not going to jeopardize ourselves with this 
type of dossier. If the judiciary wanted to grant furlough they would have done so 
themselves instead of sending the file to us.” 

Mohammad Reza Pourshajari is a 53-year-old political prisoner and blogger who wrote 
under the pen name Siamak Mehr. On September 12, 2010 he was detained at his home 
in Karaj and transferred to the Security Ward of the IRGC in Rajai Shahr prison. He was 
eventually tried in Branch 109 of the Karaj Revolutionary Court presided by Judge 
Gholam Sarabi who handed him a 4-year prison sentence. He endured 7 months in 
solitary confinement during his “temporary detention” and was subjected to brutal 
psychological and physical torture. He was beaten with electric rods, and tortured with 
mock executions prompting him to attempt suicide by cutting his wrists with his glasses, 
leaving scars. 

After spending close to a year at Rajai Shahr, he was inflicted with several illnesses that 
required him to undergo medical care under supervision outside of prison. But rather than 
provide him with the necessary medical care, the prison authorities transferred him to his 
present location at Ghezel Hesar prison, a substandard facility that is reserved for 
dangerous criminals. 

Mohammad Reza Pourshajari has compared the conditions in the prison to an unkempt 
zoo. His daughter said to Kaleme: “With the price hike that has hit the country for all 
goods, the same has happened inside prisons. The price for necessary merchandise sold in 
prisons is a few times higher than it was before. Most prisoners can no longer afford 
cleaning products to keep their cells clean and this has caused sanitary issues. Warm 
water and showers are provided only a few hours a week. 

Even though my father was already sick, the substandard conditions of this facility, the 
extreme dirtiness, no peace of mind has worsened my father’s physical condition to a 
very worrisome level. The physicians who had earlier tested him recommended that he 
receive surgery but the prison doctors have not even prescribed some medication to give 
him some temporary relief. My father is held in an uncertain situation while his health is 
deteriorating day by day.” 
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In a letter provided to CHRR in February, Mohammad Reza Pourshajari wrote from 
prison: 

I Mohammad Reza Pourshajari, aka Siyamak Mehr, blogger for the blog “Gozareshe 
Khake Iran,” hereby request from honorable lawmakers and attorneys, to accept my 
gratitude for their efforts if circumstances permit to represent me in court. I give them my 
power of attorney to lodge a lawsuit on my behalf against the Islamic Republic of Iran 
and the judiciary of this regime in any suitable court of law in the United States, for my 
illegal arrest and severe torture, my 4-year prison sentence on baseless and ridiculous 
charges such as “propaganda against the regime,” and “insult” to an absurd concept 
called “Supreme Leader.” 

The lawsuit is to condemn the opinions issued in the Islamic courts and to demand 
compensation from Iranian officials for my emotional duress and physical complications 
along with the losses endured during my prison term. In hopes that this action will 
condemn the oppressive regime of Iran and encourage other Iranians sentenced in the 
courts of the oppressive Islamic regime and victims of clergy crimes to also step forward 
and in this manner of lodging complaints in the courts of the United States of America, 
make a loud case that can be heard in the rest of the world. 

 

Extended furlough denied for jailed human rights lawyer  

Thursday, 28 March 2013  

 http://www.hriran.com/en/component/content/article/98-important-news/2768-extended-
furlough-denied-for-jailed-human-rights-lawyer.html 

Radio Zamaneh - Nasrin Sotoudeh, the Iranian human rights 
lawyer who was given a furlough from Evin Prison to spend 
the New Year celebrations with her family, has returned to 
jail. 

Kaleme reports that Sotoudeh returned to jail on Tuesday 
March 26 after an application to renew her temporary leave was turned down. 

Sotoudeh has been serving a six-year jail sentence since September of 2010 for “acting 
against National Security, collusion and propaganda against the regime and membership 
in the Defenders of Human Rights Centre.” 
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She has gone on hunger strike on several occasions to protest her own mistreatment in 
jail as well as the mistreatment of her family. The authorities have finally heeded her 
demands somewhat and dropped their pressure tactics against her family, while finally 
allowing her a brief furlough from jail. 

Sotoudeh is also banned from practicing law or leaving the country for 20 years. 

Education Rights 

 
 
The University in the Year that Past 

Heaviest Pressures; Highest Costs 

March 27, 2013 
 
Arash Bahmani 
http://www.roozonline.com/english/news3/newsitem/archive/2013/march/27/article/heavi
est-pressures-highest-costs.html 

The Iranian calendar year turned into a new year on the first day of spring - March 20th - 
as it does every year. So this is a time of reflection on many issues and for many people 
in the country. For students and university professionals, this was the year when they 
witnessed unprecedented onslaught on the student movement and activities. But even 
though the battles between students and the establishment are not new the situation is 
neither settled nor calm. Students have had to pay with greater costs for every change that 
has come about, they had been arrested, expelled, denied the right to continue or launch a 
university education, or have even been murdered.  

The establishment’s confrontations with student activists and the judicial orders against 
them, the official closure of critical student organizations, and the narrowing of activity 
fields for students have resulted in the birth of new methods of confrontations. Today, a 
presence on Facebook can be viewed to be a crime, the efforts to identify Bahais and 
prevent them from getting higher education have grown, and the trend to deny the highest 
education levels to students who in the past had been active is on the rise. Women too last 
year were confronted with a discriminatory change that denied them access to many 
study fields and subjects.  

At the same time, while some student activists who felt threatening pressure from 
authorities were forced to leave the country altogether, others set aside all student 
activities because of court orders while still others are served prison time.  

And as the tub of war between the establishment and the university and students 
continued, it was the latter who paid the price for striving to remain independent.  
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The pace and intensity of violating university rights was so great last year that UN’s 
special rapporteur on human rights conditions in Iran, Ahmad Shahid, devoted a whole 
section on this in his report to on the country and named the presidents of two specific 
universities by name, Polytechnic University and Alame Tabatabai University.  

Nowruz New Year Celebrations Behind Bars  

Nowruz is always a time of joy for Iranians but this spring was yet another season 
without their loved ones. Some student activists such as Abdollah Momeni, Zia Nabavi, 
Majid Tavakoli, Majid Dori, Siavosh Hatam, Arash Sadeghi, Shabnam Madadzadeh, 
Ighan Shahidi, Habib Latifi, Omid Kokabi, Davar Hosseini-Vojdan, Hamed Roohinejhad, 
Fereidun Seydirad, Amir Garshasbi, Jamal Ghadernejad, Misagh Yazdannejad, Soroosh 
Sabet, Vahid Asghari, Saeed Jalalifar, and Yashar Darolshafa spent the turn of the year in 
prison.  

A small group of student activists such as Mehdi Khodai, Emad Bahavar and Ali Akbar 
Mohammadzadeh were luckier and managed to get special leaves from prison and spent 
the new year with their families after years of being denied any leave.  

Stars Over Universities  

The practice of marking university student activists with starts which began in the first 
Ahmadinejad administration has now turned into a controversial debate. The government 
refrained from granting BA degrees to student activists despite their graduations, thus 
barring them from continuing their education. This practice continues despite a ruling by 
the government’s administrative court declaring the practice unlawful. The practice 
continued even after Ahmadinejad personally denied the practice during a televised 
interview in 2009.  

Denial of access to higher education continued last year and in fact took new forms. In 
addition to reports by the ministry of science, the ministry of intelligence and other 
intelligence agencies, even the national educational testing center that conducts annual 
university placement and entrance examinations also joined the ranks in disqualifying 
students from continuing their education aspirations.  

An example of such denials is the case of Roozbeh Hossein Tehrani. This student activist 
attained the sixteenth highest score in the national placement test last year but was denied 
admission to a university for the third consecutive year while his passing grade records 
were taken off the official Azad University website. The words “no such applicant” 
appeared for his name on the site.  

Yazdan Mohammadbeighi is another student who passed the first test for a doctoral 
program and the subsequent two interviews but who was denied admission to a university 
after he was summoned by the ministry of intelligence and interrogated over his political 
and social activities.  
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Another event in this regard last year was the creation of a special disciplinary committee 
at the Shahr Kord University which issued warnings to students for “membership in 
Facebook.”  

Seyed Ahmadi Hosseini, an MA student in Orumieh University was expelled from the 
university by an order of the disciplinary committee of the institution after he made a 2 
minute speech in the Chamran auditorium of the school.  

But these deprivations were not confined to student activists. Many students who 
followed the Bahai faith were also denied access to universities. The Bahai online 
university had been shut a few years earlier while some of the institution’s officers were 
arrested. These actions were taken by referencing a decision of the supreme council of 
the cultural revolution which specified that only individuals who belonged to the four 
religions specified in the constitution had the right to attend a university.  

The group of students who had been denied higher education formed the “council for the 
defense of the right to education” did not envisage that they would bring forth such anger 
from the authorities.  

A key member of this group seyed Ziaodin Nabavi, was himself arrested last May/June. 
He had been arrested earlier in 2007 and banned from higher education for two terms. 
And despite his high grades in the test for the MA program, he was denied admission. 
After spending 7 months in prison, he was sentenced to 15 years of prison. After this, the 
notion was spread that members of the council for the defense of the right to education 
had affiliations with the Mojahedin Khalq organization, an exiled opposition group.  

Majid Dori is another member of the council who was arrested on July 9 last year and 
kept in Evin prison. He was sentenced to 11 years of prison, 10 of which were announced 
to be for cooperating with the Mojahedin Khalq organization. His sentence includes five 
years of exile in the town of Izeh. Other members of the group too have been arrested and 
sentenced, some of which have completed their sentences.  

Former Student Activists Still Out of Favor  

Such bans and punishments have not remained limited to current student activists. Some 
former activists continue to be held behind bars. Abdollah Momeni, the former head of 
the Daftare Tahkime Vahdat, the largest student organization in the country, and also the 
spokesperson of the student alumni association (Sazemane Advar Tahkim Vahdat) has 
been behind bars for years and was denied any leave last year. He was resumed to prison 
in 2011 where he has remained despite medical orders for the treatment of his illness. 
After returning to prison, Momeni wrote an open letter to the supreme leader of Iran 
describing the tortures he had been subjected to. According to his wife, this letter was the 
reason why prison authorities repeatedly denied his requests for a leave.  

Hassan Asadi Zeidabadi is another former student activists who has been subjected to 
similar treatment. He too was resummoned to prison after being released. Ali Jamali is 
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yet another former activists with similar circumstances, but he was ultimately released 
after serving his full term.  

Ban on Teaching  

The practice of retiring university teachers which began with Ahmadinejad’s first 
administration also continued last year. If in the past such university lecturers as Hossein 
Bashirie, Hadi Semati, Mojtahed Shabastari, Morteza Mardiha, and Mohammad Sarifar 
were forcefully retired, last year Mir-Hossein Mousavi’s daughter was added to the list of 
banned teachers.  

Prior to this, former prime minister Mousavi himself had been barred from teaching. In 
addition, a number of other university professors who were deemed to be close to 
Mousavi too were barred. These professors were not only not among dissident teachers 
prior to the 2009 presidential elections, but were in fact among the staunchest supporters 
of the regime.  

Last year’s arrest of 58 students, 21 expelled or barred students from continuing their 
higher education and the forced retirees demonstrate that the university continues to be 
the target of harshest policies of the Islamic republic. 

 


